Form **PTO-1594** 

#### 102159730 3HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	RKS ONLY  U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Information Resources, Inc., 564 Randolph Co. #2, IRI Puerto Rico, Inc., Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: LaSalle Bank National Association  Internal Address: attention: Meghan C. Blake  Street Address: 135 South LaSalle  City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60603  Individual(s) citizenship  Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: 7/12/02	Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address( es) attached?  Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  75761915, 75734101,  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  7553648, 76014275, 76025711, 76014294 Additional number(s) at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1499306, 1929047, 2531243, 2541907, 2415629, 1737006, tached  Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Ungaretti & Harris	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:_attention: Joseph L. Voss	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 540  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit arount
Street Address: 3500 Three First National Plaza	8. Deposit account number:
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60602	S AN 8: 58 THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	INIS STACE (7
Joseph L. Voss, Attorney for Receiving Party  Name of Person Signing	7/12/02 Ignature Date er sheet, attachments, and document:
O OTOMAS AAAAAAAA 78761018 Mail documents to be recorded with	toguized cover shoot information to

07/17/2002 GTON11

01 FC:48 02 FC:482

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## ATTACHMENT TO RECORDATION COVER SHEET

1.	Additional	l Nam	es of Cor	iveyin	g Parties:	IRI I	French Ho	ldings, Ir	ıc., IR	I Italy
	Holdings,	Inc.,	InfoScan	Italy	Holdings,	Inc.,	Shoppers	Hotline,	Inc.,	North
	Clinton Co	orpora	tion							

4(B). Additional Patent Registrations: 4973952, 5510859, 5490060, 4748684, 4404589

UHDOCS-532541-01

## TRADEMARKS

U.S. & Puerto Rico Registered Trademark	Location of Registration	Registration Number
Behavior Scan	Illinois	46800
Behavior Scan and Design	United States	1177573
E *	United States	2415629
E Scan*	United States	2531243
e-testing*	United States	2541907
Ezprompt	United States	1,773,871
FamilyScan	United States	1,737,006
FeatureScan	United States	1,487,750
InfoScan	Puerto Rico	34031
InfoScan	United States	1435889
IRI	Puerto Rico	34032
IRI Puerto Rico	Puerto Rico	34033
Neo Wheel - Design*	United States	1,518,207
Neo*	United States	1,665,211
NeoCOST*	United States	1,662,730
NeoProbe*	United States	1,474,455
PCInfoScan*	United States	1,499,306
Preferred Principal*	United States	1,513,102
QScan	United States	1,902,945
Salespartner*	United States	1929047
Shoppers' Hotline	United States	2,020,267
Shoppers' Hotline -Design	United States	1,982,298
Shoppers' Hotline Elite	United States	1,979,520
Shoppers' Hotline Elite - Design	United States	2,021,709
The NeoBrief*	United States	1,670,222

<sup>\*</sup>To the best of our knowledge, these marks are not currently being used by IRI.A7

532746-1

#### SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into this 12th day of July, 2002 by and among INFORMATION RESCOURCES, INC., a Delaware corporation, 564 RANDOLPH CO. #2, a Delaware corporation, IRI PUERTO RICO, INC., a Puerto Rico corporation, IRI VENEZUELA HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, IRI GUATEMALA HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, IRI GREEK HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, IRI FRENCH HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, IRI ITALY HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, SHOPPERS HOTLINE, INC., a Delaware corporation, NORTH CLINTON CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation (each, a "Borrower" and collectively, "Borrowers"), in favor of Lenders who are a party to the Credit Agreement (each, a "Lender" and collectively, "Lenders") and LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("LaSalle" or "Administrative Agent"), as a Lender and as Administrative Agent for Lenders.

WHEREAS, Borrowers have requested extensions of credit from Lenders pursuant to the terms of that certain Revolving Credit Agreement dated of even date herewith entered into among Borrowers, Administrative Agent and Lenders (the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in order to induce Lenders to make such extensions of credit to Borrowers, Administrative Agent requires that each Borrower grant to Lenders a first priority security interest in all the assets of Borrowers in accordance with and subject to the terms of this Agreement and the Credit Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement); and

WHEREAS, each Borrower has determined that the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement is in its best interest.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

## 1. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

When used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings (all capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement):

"Account Debtor" shall mean any Person who is or who may become obligated to any Borrower and its Subsidiaries under, with respect to, or on account of an Account.

"Accounts" shall mean any account (including, without limitation, all right to payment for services rendered or goods sold or leased), payment obligation, contract right, lease, instrument, life insurance policy, and note of any Borrower and its Subsidiaries, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, any Eligible Billed Receivables and Eligible Unbilled Receivables.

"Administrative Agent" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the preamble.

"Agreement" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the preamble.

"Borrower(s)" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the preamble.

"Chattel Paper" shall mean any "chattel paper", as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries, including, without limitation, all Electronic Chattel Paper,.

"Collateral" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 2 of this Agreement.

"Commercial Tort Claim" shall mean any "commercial tort claim", as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries, including, without limitation, those set forth on **Schedule 1** attached hereto.

"Copyright License" shall mean any written agreement or arrangement now or hereafter in existence granting to Borrowers and their respective Subsidiaries any right to use any Copyright, including, but not limited to, those set forth on Schedule 2 attached hereto; provided, however, that there shall be excluded from the Collateral any Copyright License to the extent, and only to the extent, that such Copyright License contains, as of the date of this Agreement, a legally enforceable provision under the UCC that would give any other party to such agreement or instrument the right to terminate its obligations or otherwise precludes such encumbrance thereunder based on the grant of the security interest created herein pursuant to the terms of this Agreement (except that if and when any prohibition on the assignment, pledge or grant of Lien on such Copyright License is removed or such assignment, pledge or grant is consented to, Administrative Agent will be deemed to have been granted a security interest in such Copyright License as of the date hereof or other earliest legally valid date, and the Collateral will be deemed to include such Copyright License); provided, that in any event the foregoing limitation shall not affect, limit, restrict or impair the grant by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in any accounts receivable or any money or other amounts due or to become due under such agreement or instrument.

"Copyrights" shall mean all of the following: (a) all copyrights, works protectable by copyright, copyright registrations and copyright applications of Borrowers and their respective Subsidiaries, including, but not limited to, those set forth on Schedule 3 attached hereto, (b) all renewals, extensions and modifications thereof; (c) all income, royalties, damages, profits and payments relating to or payable under any of the foregoing; (d) the right to sue for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing; (e) all other rights and benefits relating to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (f) all goodwill associated with and symbolized by any of the foregoing; in each case, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrowers and its Subsidiaries.

"Credit Agreement" shall have the meaning provided in the recitals hereto.

"Deposit Accounts" shall mean any "deposit accounts", as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries, including, without limitation, any and all deposit accounts (including cash collateral accounts), bank accounts or investment accounts of any Borrower and its Subsidiaries, and any account which is a replacement or substitute for any of such accounts, together with all Money, Instruments, certificates, checks, drafts, wire transfer receipts and other Property deposited therein and all balances therein and all investments made with funds deposited therein or otherwise held in connection therewith, together with all earnings, profits or other Proceeds therefrom in the form of interest or otherwise, from time to time representing, evidencing, deposited into or held in such deposit accounts, bank accounts or investment accounts, including, without limitation, those set forth on Schedule 10 attached hereto.

"<u>Document</u>" shall mean any "document", as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries, including, without limitation, all documents of title and all receipts covering, evidencing or representing goods now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries.

"<u>Electronic Chattel Paper</u>" shall mean any "electronic chattel paper", as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired any Borrower and its Subsidiaries.

"Equipment" shall mean any "equipment", as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries, including without limitation, furniture, machinery and vehicles, together with any and all accessories, parts, appurtenances, substitutions and replacements.

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 6 hereof.

"Fixtures" shall mean any "fixtures", as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries, including, without limitation, all plant fixtures, trade fixtures, business fixtures, other fixtures and storage facilities, wherever located, and all additions and accessions thereto and replacements thereto.

"General Intangibles" shall mean all contract rights, choses in action, general intangibles, causes of action and all other intangible personal property of Borrowers and their respective Subsidiaries of every kind and nature (other than Accounts) now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries. Without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing, General Intangibles specifically includes, without limitation, all corporate or other business records, Deposit Accounts, inventions, designs, Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, service marks, service mark applications, trade names, trade secrets, goodwill, registrations, licenses, leasehold interests, franchises and tax refund claims owned by a Borrower or its Subsidiaries and all letters of credit, banker's acceptances, guarantee claims, security interests or other security held by or granted to a Borrower or its Subsidiaries to secure payment by an Account Debtor and such other assets as Administrative Agent reasonably determines to be intangible.

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

"Governmental Authority" shall mean any nation or government, any state, provincial or political subdivision thereof and any entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative functions of or pertaining to government.

"Indebtedness" shall mean, without duplication, all of Borrowers' and their respective Subsidiaries' liabilities, obligations and indebtedness to Administrative Agent or any Lender of any and every kind and nature, whether primary, secondary, direct, absolute, contingent, fixed, or otherwise (including, without limitation, interest, charges, expenses, attorneys' fees and other sums chargeable to a Borrower or its Subsidiaries by Administrative Agent or any Borrower, future advances made to or for the benefit of a Borrower and obligations of performance), whether arising under the Credit Agreement, under any of the Ancillary Agreements or acquired by Administrative Agent or any Lender from any other source, whether previously, now or to be owing, arising, due, or payable from a Borrower and its Subsidiaries to Administrative Agent or any Lender, however evidenced, created, incurred, acquired or owing and however arising, whether under written or oral agreement, operation of law, or otherwise.

"Instruments" shall mean any "instrument", as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries, including, but not limited to, all promissory notes, drafts, bills of exchange and trade acceptances of any Borrower and its Subsidiaries, whether now owned or hereafter acquired.

"Insurance Proceeds" shall mean all proceeds of any and all insurance policies payable to any Borrower or its Subsidiaries with respect to any Collateral, or on behalf of any Collateral, whether or not such policies are issued to or owned by such Borrower or its Subsidiaries.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean all Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, inventions, ideas, URL domain names, including those listed on Schedule 9 attached hereto, discoveries, trade names, domain names, jingles, know-how, software, shop rights, licenses, developments, research data, designs, technology, trade secrets, test procedures, processes, route lists, customer lists and information, databases, internet rights, web sites and web pages and content (such as text, graphics, photographs, video, audio and/or other data or information relating to any subject contained therein), e-commerce rights and licenses applications, computer programs, computer discs, computer tapes, literature, reports and other confidential information, intellectual and similar intangible property rights, whether or not patentable, trademarkable or copyrightable (or otherwise subject to legally enforceable restrictions or protections against unauthorized third party usage), and any and all applications for, registrations of and extensions, divisions, renewals and reissuance of, any of the foregoing, and rights therein, of any Borrower and any of its Subsidiaries.

"Inventory" shall mean all goods, inventory, merchandise, finished goods, component goods, packaging materials and other personal property including, without limitation, goods in transit, wherever located and whether now owned or to be acquired by any Borrower or any Subsidiary which is or may at any time be held for sale or lease, furnished under any contract of service or held as raw materials, work in process, supplies or materials used or consumed in Borrowers' and their respective Subsidiaries' business, and all such property the sale or other disposition of which has given rise to Accounts and which has been returned to or repossessed or stopped in transit by a Borrower.

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

"Investment Property" shall mean any "investment property", as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries, including, without limitation the Investment Property described on Schedule 4 attached hereto.

"Lender(s)" shall have the meaning set forth in the preamble hereto.

"Letter of Credit Rights" shall mean any "letter of credit rights", as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries including, without limitation, rights to payment or performance under a letter of credit, whether or not such Borrower or its Subsidiaries have demanded or is entitled to demand payment or performance.

"<u>Lien</u>" shall mean any mortgage, pledge or lease of, security interest in or lien, charge, restriction or encumbrance on any Property of the Person involved in favor of or which secures any obligation to, any other Person.

"Lockbox" shall have the meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement.

"Money" shall mean any "money", as such term is defined in Article 1 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries.

"Noncash Proceeds" shall mean any "noncash proceeds", as such term in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries.

"Patent License" shall mean any written agreement or arrangement now or hereafter in existence granting to Borrower or its Subsidiaries any right to use any invention on which a Patent is in existence including, without limitation, the agreements described on Schedule 5 attached hereto; provided, however, that there shall be excluded from the Collateral any Patent License to the extent, and only to the extent, that such Patent License contains, as of the date of this Agreement a legally enforceable provision under the UCC that would give any other party to such agreement or instrument the right to terminate its obligations thereunder based on the grant of the security interest created herein pursuant to the terms of this Agreement (except that if and when any prohibition on the assignment, pledge or grant of Lien on such Patent License is removed or such assignment, pledge or grant is consented to, Administrative Agent will be deemed to have been granted a security interest in such Patent License as of the date hereof or other earliest legally valid date, and the Collateral will be deemed to include such Patent License); provided, that in any event the foregoing limitation shall not affect, limit, restrict or impair the grant by Borrower and its Subsidiaries of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in any accounts receivable or any money or other amounts due or to become due under such agreement or instrument.

"Patents" shall mean all of the following: (a) all patents, patent applications and patentable inventions of any Borrower and its Subsidiaries, including, but not limited to, those set forth on Schedule 6 attached hereto, and all of the inventions and improvements described

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

and claimed therein; (b) all continuations, re-examinations, divisions, renewals, extensions, modifications, substitutions, continuations-in-part or reissues of any of the foregoing; (c) all income, royalties, profits, damages, awards and payments relating to or payable under any of the foregoing; (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing; (e) all other rights and benefits relating to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (f) all goodwill associated with any of the foregoing; in each case, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries.

"Payment Intangibles" shall mean any "payment intangibles", as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries.

"Permitted Liens" shall have the meaning provided in the Credit Agreement.

"Person" shall, mean and includes natural persons, corporations (business, municipal or not-for-profit), limited partnerships, general partnerships, limited liability companies, joint stock companies, joint ventures, associations, companies, trusts, banks, trust companies, land trusts, business trusts and other organizations, whether or not legal entities, and governments and agencies and political subdivisions thereof.

"Proceeds" shall mean any "proceeds", as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by a Borrower and any of its Subsidiaries, including, but not limited to, (a) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to any Borrower or its Subsidiaries from time to time with respect to any of the Collateral, (b) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to any Borrower or its Subsidiaries from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Collateral by any Governmental Authority (or any Person acting, or purporting to act, for or on behalf of any Governmental Authority), and (c) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral and all other Payment Intangibles relating thereto.

"Products" shall mean any goods now or hereafter manufactured, processed or assembled with any of the Collateral.

"Property" means any and all rights, titles and interests in and to any and all property whether real or personal, tangible (including cash) or intangible, and wherever situated and whether now owned or hereafter acquired.

"Subsidiary" shall mean, as to any Person (a) any corporation, more than 50% of whose stock of any class or classes having by the terms thereof ordinary voting power to elect a majority of the directors of such corporation (irrespective of whether or not at the time stock of any class or classes of such corporation shall have or might have voting power by reason of the happening of any contingency) is at the time owned by such Person and/or one or more Subsidiaries of such Person and (b) any partnership, association, joint venture, or other entity in which such Person and/or one or more Subsidiaries of such Person has greater than a 50% equity interest at the time.

"Trademark License" shall mean any written agreement now or hereafter in existence granting to any Borrower or its Subsidiaries any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, the agreements identified on Schedule 7 attached hereto; provided, however, that there shall be excluded from the Collateral any Trademark License to the extent, and only to the extent, that such Trademark License contains, as of the date of this Agreement a legally enforceable provision under the UCC that would give any other party to such agreement or instrument the right to terminate its obligations thereunder based on the grant of the security interest created herein pursuant to the terms of this Agreement (except that if and when any prohibition on the assignment, pledge or grant of Lien on such Trademark License is removed or such assignment, pledge or grant is consented to, Administrative Agent will be deemed to have been granted a security interest in such Trademark License as of the date hereof or other earliest legally valid date, and the Collateral will be deemed to include such Trademark License); provided, that in any event the foregoing limitation shall not affect, limit, restrict or impair the grant by any Borrower and its Subsidiaries of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in any accounts receivable or any money or other amounts due or to become due under such agreement or instrument.

"Trademarks" shall mean all of the following: (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the U.S., any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, including, without limitation, those described in Schedule 8 attached hereto; (b) all renewals thereof; (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter relating to or payable under any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages or payments for past or future infringements of any of the foregoing; (e) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing; (f) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (g) all goodwill associated with and symbolized by any of the foregoing; in each case, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower or its Subsidiaries.

"UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in the State of Illinois, as amended from time to time, provided, however, that: (a) to the extent that the UCC is used to define any term herein, and such term is defined differently in different Articles of the UCC, the definition of such term contained in Article 9 of the UCC shall govern; and (b) if, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of, or remedies with respect to, the Lenders' security interest in any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted and in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of Illinois, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted and in effect in such other jurisdiction solely for purposes of the provisions thereof relating to such attachment, perfection or priority of, or remedies with respect to, the Lenders' security interest and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions.

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

#### 2. <u>SECURITY INTEREST</u>

- 2.1 <u>Security Interest</u>. As security for the payment of all Indebtedness, each Borrower hereby grants to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, a security interest in all of such Borrower's assets, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired, including, but not limited to, all of such Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the following Property (collectively, the "Collateral"):
  - (a) All Accounts;
  - (b) All Chattel Paper;
  - (c) All Commercial Tort Claims;
  - (d) All Deposit Accounts;
  - (e) All Money;
  - (f) All Documents;
  - (g) All Equipment and Fixtures;
  - (h) All General Intangibles;
  - (i) All Instruments;
  - (j) All Inventory;
  - (k) All Investment Property;
  - (l) All Letter of Credit Rights;
  - (m) All Intellectual Property; and
  - (n) All Proceeds (whether Money or Noncash Proceeds, including Insurance Proceeds) and Products of all the foregoing.
- 2.2 <u>Borrowers Remain Liable</u>. Notwithstanding anything contained to the contrary herein, Borrowers shall remain liable under the contracts, agreements, documents and instruments included in the Collateral to the extent set forth therein and perform all of their duties and obligations thereunder and the exercise by Lenders of any of their rights hereunder shall not release Borrowers from any of their duties or obligations thereunder.

8

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

## 3. <u>REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BORROWERS</u>

Each Borrower represents and warrants, with respect to such Borrower's Collateral, that:

- 3.1 <u>Title to Collateral</u>. Such Borrower has good and marketable title to all of such Borrower's Collateral and none of such Collateral is subject to any security interest, except for the security interest created pursuant to this Agreement or the Permitted Liens.
- 3.2 <u>Authorization</u>. Such Borrower has the right and power and is duly authorized and empowered to enter into, execute, deliver and perform this Agreement, has taken all necessary action to effectuate such Agreement and does not and will not: (a) require any consent of any Governmental Authority or (b) violate any provision of any indenture, contract, agreement or instrument to which such Borrower is a party or subject or by which it is bound.
- 3.3 Accounts. All Collateral consisting of Accounts (a) represent bona fide existing obligations of the Account Debtor evidencing unpaid amounts owed by an Account Debtor in the ordinary course of business without defenses, offset or counterclaim, except those arising in the ordinary course of business that would not have a material adverse effect on such Borrower in the aggregate or for which adequate reserve has been made and (b) such Borrower owns such Accounts free and clear of any security interest other than the security interest created by this Agreement or other Permitted Liens.
- 3.4 <u>Financing Statements</u>; <u>Perfection</u>. No financing statement, security agreement or Lien instrument covering all or any part of the Collateral is on file in any public office, except as may have been filed in favor of Lenders or with respect to the Permitted Liens. Upon filing of financing statements in the proper jurisdictions and the recordation of this Security Agreement with the proper Governmental Authority in favor of Lenders, the security interest created hereby will constitute a valid and perfected first priority Lien upon and security interest in the Collateral to the extent that such filing or recordation is sufficient under applicable law to perfect such Lien with respect to the Collateral.

## 3.5 <u>Intellectual Property</u>.

- (a) The information contained on the schedules attached hereto in respect of such Borrower's Intellectual Property is materially true, correct and complete.
- (b) Such Borrower, to the knowledge of such Borrower, is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property attributed to such Borrower free and clear of any Liens, including, without limitation, any pledges, assignments, licenses, user agreements and covenants by Borrower not to sue third Persons, other than Permitted Liens or the liens created hereby.
- (c) No claim has been made alleging that the use of any of such Intellectual Property violates or may violate the rights of any third Person.

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

(d) All such Intellectual Property listed or described on the Schedules attached hereto as registered has been properly registered with the proper Governmental Authority, whether with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or otherwise.

#### 4. <u>COVENANTS OF BORROWERS</u>

Each Borrower covenants as follows:

- A.1 Maintenance of Tangible Collateral. Such Borrower will maintain such Borrower's tangible Collateral in good condition and repair. At the time of attachment and perfection of the security interest granted pursuant hereto and thereafter, all such tangible Collateral will be located and will be maintained only at the locations set forth on Schedule 1 to the Credit Agreement. Except as otherwise permitted herein or in the ordinary course of business, such Borrower will not remove such Collateral from such locations unless, prior to any such removal, such Borrower has given written notice to Administrative Agent of the location or locations to which such Borrower desires to remove the Collateral and Administrative Agent has given its written consent to such removal. Administrative Agent's security interest attaches to all of such Collateral wherever located and such Borrower's failure to inform Administrative Agent of the location of any item or items of Collateral shall not impair Administrative Agent's security interest therein.
- 4.2 <u>Disposition or Encumbrance of Collateral</u>. Such Borrower will not encumber, sell or otherwise transfer or dispose of the Collateral without the prior written consent of Administrative Agent except as provided in the Credit Agreement. Until an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, such Borrower may sell Collateral subject to the limitations contained in the Credit Agreement.
- 4.3 Notation on Chattel Paper. Upon Administrative Agent's request, such Borrower will deliver to Administrative Agent the original of all of such Borrower's Chattel Paper Collateral. Such Borrower will not execute any copies of such Chattel Paper constituting part of the Collateral other than those which are clearly marked as a copy. Administrative Agent may stamp any such Chattel Paper with a legend reflecting Administrative Agent's security interest therein. For purposes of the security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement, Administrative Agent has been granted a direct security interest in all such Chattel Paper constituting part of the Collateral and such Chattel Paper is not claimed merely as Proceeds of Inventory.
- 4.4 <u>Instruments as Proceeds; Deposit Accounts</u>. Such Borrower has granted to the Administrative Agent a direct security interest in all Deposit Accounts constituting part of the Collateral and such Deposit Accounts are not claimed merely as Proceeds of other Collateral.
- 4.5 <u>Protection of Collateral</u>. All expenses of protecting, storing, warehousing, insuring, handling and shipping of such Borrower's Collateral, all costs of keeping such Collateral free and clear of any Liens prohibited by this Agreement, the Credit Agreement or the

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

Ancillary Documents and of removing the same if they should arise, and any and all excise, property, sales and use taxes imposed by any Governmental Authority on any of such Collateral or in respect of the sale thereof, shall be borne and paid by such Borrower and if such Borrower fails to promptly pay any thereof when due, Administrative Agent may, at its option, but shall not be required to pay the same whereupon the same shall constitute Indebtedness and shall bear interest at the Default Rate specified in the Credit Agreement and shall be secured by the security interest granted hereunder.

- exact legal name, type of legal entity and state of incorporation or organization are set forth in the Credit Agreement. Such Borrower will not change its legal name or its state or incorporation or organization unless such Borrower has given Administrative Agent 30 days' prior written notice to Administrative Agent, Administrative Agent has given its written consent to such change, and such Borrower has delivered to Administrative Agent acknowledgment copies of financing statements filed where appropriate to continue the perfection of Administrative Agent's security interest as a first priority security interest in the Collateral. Such Borrower has not used any other name or incorporated or organized elsewhere within the past five years. Neither such Borrower nor, to such Borrower's knowledge, any predecessor in title to any of such Borrower's Collateral has executed any financing statements or security agreements presently effective as to the Collateral.
- 4.7 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Such Borrower will not use all or any part of such Borrower's Collateral, or knowingly permit such Collateral to be used, for any unlawful purpose or in violation of any federal, state or municipal law.
- 4.8 <u>Commercial Tort Claims</u>. Such Borrower shall promptly notify Administrative Agent of any Commercial Tort Claim acquired by it not listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and, unless otherwise consented to by the Administrative Agent, Borrower shall promptly enter into a supplement to this Agreement granting to the Lender a security interest in such Commercial Tort Claim.
- 4.9 <u>Notice of Default</u>. Immediately upon any officer of such Borrower becoming aware of the existence of any Event of Default, such Borrower will give notice to Administrative Agent that such Event of Default exists, stating the nature thereof, the period of existence thereof, and what action such Borrower proposes to take with respect thereto.

#### 4.10 Books and Records; Access.

(a) Such Borrower will permit Administrative Agent and its representatives to examine such Borrower's books and records with respect to its Collateral and make extracts therefrom and copies thereof at any time and from time to time, and such Borrower will furnish such information and reports to Administrative Agent and its representatives regarding the Collateral as Administrative Agent and its representatives may from time to time request. Such Borrower will also permit Administrative Agent and its representatives to inspect its Collateral at any time and from time to time as Administrative Agent and its representatives may request.

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

- (b) Administrative Agent shall have authority, at any time, to place, or require such Borrower to place, upon such Borrower's books and records relating to Accounts, Chattel Paper and other rights to payment covered by the security interest granted hereby a notation or legend stating that such Accounts, Chattel Paper and other rights to payment are subject to Administrative Agent's security interest.
- 4.11 Additional Documentation; Further Acts. Such Borrower will execute from time to time, and authorizes Administrative Agent to execute and/or file from time to time as such Borrower's attorney-in-fact, such financing statements, assignments, and other documents covering such Borrower's Collateral, including Proceeds, as Administrative Agent may request, make any proper filings and take any other actions as Lenders deem necessary in order to create, evidence, perfect, maintain or continue its security interest in such Collateral (including additional Collateral acquired by such Borrower after the date hereof), including, without limitation, filing this Agreement and any amendments thereto with the United States Copyright Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and such Borrower will pay the cost of filing the same in all public offices in which Administrative Agent may deem filing to be appropriate and will notify Administrative Agent promptly upon acquiring any additional Collateral that may require an additional filing. Upon request, such Borrower will deliver to Administrative Agent all Borrower's Documents, Chattel Paper and Instruments constituting part of such Collateral. If such Borrower or its Subsidiaries shall obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any Intellectual Property not identified herein, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and such Borrower shall undertake to modify or update the schedules attached hereto identifying Intellectual Property to include any such new Intellectual Property and hereby authorizes Administrative Agent to modify or update the schedules attached hereto identifying Intellectual Property to include any such new Intellectual Property in the event Borrower fails to timely modify or update such schedules.

#### 5. RIGHTS OF LENDERS

5.1 **Power of Attorney.** Each Borrower appoints Administrative Agent, or any other person whom Administrative Agent may from time to time designate, as Borrower's attorney-infact with the power to, among other things: (a) endorse such Borrower's name on any checks, notes, acceptances, drafts or other forms of payment or security evidencing or relating to any of such Borrower's Collateral that may come into Administrative Agent's possession; (b) sign Administrative Agent's name on any invoice or bill of lading relating to any of such Borrower's Collateral, on drafts against customers, on schedules and confirmatory assignments of Accounts, Chattel Paper, Documents or other such Collateral, on notices of assignment, financing statements under the UCC and other public records, on verifications of accounts and on notices to customers; (c) notify the post office authorities to change the address for delivery of such Borrower's mail to an address designated by Administrative Agent; (d) receive and open all mail addressed to such Borrower; (e) send requests for verification of Accounts, Chattel Paper, Instruments or other such Collateral to customers; and (f) do all things necessary to carry out this Agreement. Such Borrower ratifies and approves all acts of the attorney taken within the scope of the authority granted. Neither Administrative Agent nor the attorney will be liable for

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

any acts of commission or omission nor for any error in judgment or mistake of fact or law. This power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable so long as any portion of the Indebtedness remains unpaid. Such Borrower waives presentment and protest of all instruments and notice thereof, notice of default and dishonor and all other notices to which such Borrower may otherwise be entitled.

- 5.2 <u>Control.</u> Such Borrower will cooperate with Administrative Agent in obtaining control with respect to such Borrower's Collateral consisting of Deposit Accounts, Investment Property, Letter of Credit Rights, and Electronic Chattel Paper. Without limiting the foregoing, if such Borrower becomes a beneficiary of a letter of credit, then such Borrower shall promptly notify the Lender thereof and use reasonable efforts to enter into a tri-party agreement with the Administrative Agent and the issuer with respect to such letter of credit assigning the Letter of Credit Rights to the Administrative Agent, all in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent.
- 5.3 Collections. Except as otherwise provided herein, each Borrower shall continue to collect, at its own expense, all amounts due or to become due to such Borrower under the Accounts constituting part of such Borrower's Collateral and all other such Collateral. In connection with such collections, each Borrower may take (and, at Administrative Agent's direction given after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, shall take) such action as such Borrower or Administrative Agent may deem necessary or advisable to enforce collection of such Accounts and such other Collateral; provided, however, that Administrative Agent shall have the right upon an Event of Default and upon giving written notice to Borrowers of Administrative Agent's intention to do so, to notify the Account Debtors under any such Accounts or obligors with respect to such other Collateral of the assignment of such Accounts and such other Collateral to Administrative Agent and to direct such Account Debtors or obligors to make payment of all amounts due or to become due to Borrowers thereunder directly to Administrative Agent and, upon such notification and at the expense of Borrowers, to enforce collection of any such Accounts or other Collateral, and to adjust, settle or compromise the amount or payment thereof in the same manner and to the same extent as Borrowers might have done, but unless and until Administrative Agent does so or gives Borrowers other instructions, Borrowers shall make all collections for Administrative Agent.
- requires that Borrowers instruct all current and future Account Debtors and obligors on other Collateral to make all payments directly to the Lockbox controlled by Administrative Agent pursuant to Section 4.5 of the Credit Agreement. All payments received in the Lockbox shall be transferred to a special bank account (the "Collateral Account") maintained by Administrative Agent for the benefit of Administrative Agent and Lenders subject to withdrawal by Administrative Agent only. Each Borrower agrees to immediately deliver all full and partial payments on any Collateral received by such Borrower to Administrative Agent in their original form, except for endorsements where necessary. Administrative Agent, at its sole discretion, may hold any collections on the Collateral delivered to it or deposited in the Collateral Account as cash collateral or may apply such collections to the payment of the Indebtedness in such order as Administrative Agent may elect; provided, however, that after an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Administrative Agent shall apply all collections in accordance with

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

Section 7.4 hereof. Until such payments are so delivered to Administrative Agent, such payments shall be held in trust by each Borrower for and as Administrative Agent's property, and shall not be commingled with any funds of such Borrower. Any application of any collection to the payment of any Indebtedness is conditioned upon final payment of any check or other instrument. In all events, no Borrower shall be able to withdraw any deposit from the Lock Box or Collateral Account until the expiration of three (3) days following said deposit.

#### 6. <u>DEFAULT</u>.

6.1 Event of Default. The occurrence of any Event of Default, as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement, shall constitute an event of default hereunder ("Event of Default").

#### 7. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES ON DEFAULT.

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, and at any time thereafter until such Event of Default is cured to the satisfaction of Administrative Agent, and in addition to the rights granted to Administrative Agent under Sections 4 and 5 hereof or in the Credit Documents, Administrative Agent may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies for the benefit of Administrative Agent and Lenders:

7.1 <u>Acceleration of Indebtedness</u>. Declare any and all Indebtedness to be immediately due and payable, and the same shall thereupon become immediately due and payable without further notice or demand.

## 7.2 <u>Collateral</u>. Without demand or notice to any Borrower:

- (a) collect, receive and give receipt for, compound, compromise, settle and give acquittance for and prosecute and discontinue any suits or proceedings in respect of any or all of the Collateral;
- (b) Offset any deposits, including unmatured time deposits, then maintained by Borrowers with Administrative Agent, whether or not then due, against any indebtedness then owed by Borrowers to Administrative Agent whether or not then due;
- (c) Comply with any applicable state or federal law requirements in connection with a disposition of the Collateral and compliance will not be considered adversely to affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale of the Collateral;
- (d) With the assistance of Borrowers, enter upon and into and take possession of all or such part or parts of the Collateral, including lands, plants, buildings, machinery, equipment, and other property as may be necessary or appropriate in the reasonable judgment of Administrative Agent, to permit or enable Administrative Agent to store, lease, sell or otherwise dispose of or collect all or any part of the Collateral, and use and

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

operate said properties for such purposes and for such length of time as Administrative Agent may deem necessary or appropriate for said purposes without the payment of any compensation to Borrowers therefor;

- (e) Sell, lease or otherwise transfer all or any part of the Collateral without giving any warranties as to the Collateral which may have been considered to adversely affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale of the Collateral; and
- (f) Take any other action which Administrative Agent may deem reasonably necessary or desirable in order to realize on the Collateral, including, without limitation, the power to perform any contract, to endorse in the name of Borrowers any checks, drafts, notes, or other instruments or documents received in payment of or on account of the Collateral.
- 7.3 Other Rights. Exercise any and all other rights and remedies available to it by law or by agreement, including rights and remedies under the UCC as adopted in the relevant jurisdiction or any other applicable law, or under the Credit Agreement and, in connection therewith. Administrative Agent may require Borrowers to assemble the Collateral and make it available to Administrative Agent at a place to be designated by Administrative Agent, and any notice of intended disposition of any of the Collateral required by law shall be deemed reasonable if such notice is mailed or delivered to Borrowers at its address as shown in Section 10.10 of the Credit Agreement at least 10 days before the date of such disposition.
- 7.4 <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. All proceeds of Collateral shall be applied in accordance with the UCC, and such proceeds applied toward the Indebtedness shall be applied in such order as provided in the Credit Agreement.
- 7.5 <u>Intellectual Property</u>. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default:
  - (a) Administrative Agent may, at any time and from time to time, upon thirty (30) days' prior notice to Borrowers, license or, to the extent permitted by an applicable license, sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any Intellectual Property, throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Administrative Agent shall in its sole discretion determine provided that any such license or sublicense shall preserve or reserve the right of such Borrower to use such Intellectual Property, royalty-free, after such Event of Default is cured or waived, or is otherwise discontinued;
  - (b) Administrative Agent may (without assuming any obligations or liability thereunder), at any time exercise and enforce (and shall have the exclusive right to enforce) against any licensor, licensee or sublicensee all rights and remedies of Borrowers in, to and under any one or more Patent License, Trademark License, Copyright License or other agreements with respect to any Patent, Trademark or Copyright and take or refrain from taking any action under any such Patent License, Trademark License, Copyright License or other agreement, and Borrowers hereby release

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

Administrative Agent from, and agree to hold Administrative Agent free and harmless from and against, any claims arising out of, any action taken or omitted to be taken with respect to any such license or agreement, except in cases of gross negligence or willful misconduct;

- (c) Any and all payments received by Administrative Agent under or in respect of any Intellectual Property (whether from Borrowers or otherwise), or received by Administrative Agent by virtue of agreement, shall be applied to the Indebtedness in accordance with Section 7.5 hereof;
- (d) Administrative Agent may exercise in respect of the Intellectual Property, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party on default under the UCC; and
- (e) In order to implement the sale, lease, assignment, license, sublicense or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property pursuant to this Section 7.8, Administrative Agent may, at any time, execute and deliver on behalf of Borrower one or more instruments of assignment of any Intellectual Property (or any application or registration thereof), in form suitable for filing, recording or registration in any country. Borrower agrees to pay when due all reasonable costs incurred in any such transfer of the Intellectual Property, including any taxes, fees and reasonable attorneys' fees.

#### 8. MISCELLANEOUS

- 8.1 <u>No Liability on Collateral</u>. It is understood that Administrative Agent does not in any way assume any of Borrowers' obligations under any of the Collateral and Borrowers' hereby agree to indemnify Administrative Agent against all liability resulting from Borrowers' obligations with respect to the Collateral, except for any such liabilities arising on account of Administrative Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 8.2 No Waiver. Administrative Agent shall not be deemed to have waived any of its rights hereunder or under any other agreement, instrument or paper signed by Borrowers unless such waiver be in writing and signed by Administrative Agent. No delay or omission on the part of Administrative Agent in exercising any right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right. A waiver on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to or waiver of any right or remedy on any future occasion.
- 8.3 <u>Remedies Cumulative</u>. All rights and remedies of Administrative Agent shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently, at Administrative Agent's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall not bar or be a condition to the exercise or enforcement of any other.
- 8.4 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and the rights of the parties shall be governed by, the laws of the State of Illinois, except to the extent that the perfection of the security interest hereunder, or the enforcement of any

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

remedies hereunder, with respect to any particular Collateral shall be governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of Illinois.

- 8.5 Expenses. Borrowers agree to pay the reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Administrative Agent and the other Lenders in the exercise of any right or remedy available to it under this Agreement, whether or not suit is commenced, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred in connection with any appeal of a lower court's order or judgment.
- **8.6** Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Borrowers and Administrative Agent and the other Lenders.
- 8.7 <u>Severability</u>. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid under such law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.
- 8.8 No Obligation to Pursue Others. Administrative Agent has no obligation to attempt to satisfy the Indebtedness by collecting payments or Property from any other person liable for them and Administrative Agent may release, modify or waive any Collateral provided by any other person to secure any of the Indebtedness, all without affecting Administrative Agent's rights against Borrowers. Borrowers waive any right they may have to require Administrative Agent to pursue any third person for any of the Indebtedness.
- 8.9 <u>Termination and Release</u>. Upon termination of the Revolving Credit Facility and payment of all the Indebtedness in full, this Agreement shall terminate, and the Administrative Agent, at the request and expense of Borrowers, will (i) promptly execute and deliver to Borrowers the proper instruments acknowledging the termination of this Agreement, duly assign, transfer and deliver to Borrowers (without recourse and without any representation or warranty of any kind) such of the Collateral as may be in the possession of the Administrative Agent and has not theretofore been disposed of or otherwise applied or released and (iii) record such termination in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, or any similar office or governmental agency, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Administrative Agent pursuant to this Agreement.

[signature pages attached]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

## **BORROWERS:**

INFORMATION RESOURCES, INC.
a Delaware corporation
022
By: (1)
Name:
Title:
Title.
564 RANDOLPH CO. #2
a Delaware corporation
By: Junua M. Weed
By: france M. Mella
Name:
Title:
IRI PUERTO RICO, INC.
a Delaware corporation
By: homen he libed
Name:
Title:
IRI VENEZUELA HOLDINGS, INC.
a Delaware corporation
•
Day 700 11 11/22 A
By: Monue M. Wlesd Name:
Title:
IRI GUATEMALA HOLDINGS, INC.
a Delaware corporation
By: Monica M Weed
Name:
Title:

IRI GREEK HOLDINGS, INC. a Delaware corporation
By: write h. Weed  Name: Title:
IRI FRENCH HOLDINGS, INC. a Delaware corporation  By:
IRI ITALY HOLDINGS, INC. a Delaware corporation
By: hvyura M. Weed  Name: Title:
INFOSCAN ITALY HOLDINGS, INC. a Delaware corporation  By:
Title:
SHOPPERS HOTLINE, INC. a Delaware corporation
By: Mruce M. Weed Name: Title:
NORTH CLINTON CORPORATION an Illinois corporation
By: house M. Kleed  Name:  Title:

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

## **ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND LENDER:**

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent for Lenders

By:\_\_\_\_ Name:\_

Title:\_

UHDOCS-531123-6 Security Agreement

\_\_\_

20

TO THE

SECURITY AGREEMENT

DATED AS OF JULY 12, 2002

BY AND AMONG

INFORMATION RESOURCES, INC.,

564 RANDOLPH Co. #2,

IRI PUERTO RICO, INC.,

IRI VENEZUELA HOLDINGS, INC.,

IRI GUATEMALA HOLDINGS, INC.,

IRI GREEK HOLDINGS, INC.,

IRI FRENCH HOLDINGS, INC.,

IRI ITALY HOLDINGS, INC.,

INFOSCAN ITALY HOLDINGS, INC.,

SHOPPERS HOTLINE, INC.,

**AND** 

NORTH CLINTON CORPORATION,

AS BORROWERS,

AND

LENDERS,

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT FOR LENDERS

AND

KEY CORPORATE CAPITAL, INC.

AS SYNDICATION AGENT FOR LENDERS

532746-1

Information disclosed in any of the following Schedules shall be deemed disclosed and incorporated in to any other Schedule where such disclosure would be appropriate. Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given such terms in the above Credit Documents.

532746-1

#### **COMMERCIAL TORT CLAIMS**

Information Resources, Inc. v. The Dun & Bradstreet Corp., et. al. No. 96 CIV. 5716 Filed in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

532746-1

## COPYRIGHT LICENSES

None

532746-1

#### **COPYRIGHTS**

None

#### **INVESTMENT PROPERTY**

Name of Subsidiary	Percentage of Ownership	Date Acquired or Created	State/Country of Incorporation
564 Randolph Co. #2	100%	9/19/90	Delaware
IRI Puerto Rico, Inc.	100%	4/18/86	Puerto Rico
IRI Venezuela Holdings, Inc.	100%	11/30/93	Delaware
IRI Guatemala Holdings, Inc.	100%	7/5/94	Delaware
IRI Greek Holdings, Inc.	100%	10/14/94	Delaware
IRI French Holdings, Inc.	100%	3/25/93	Delaware
IRI Italy Holdings, Inc.	100%	5/24/94	Delaware
Infoscan Italy Holdings, Inc.	100%	8/17/94	Delaware
Shoppers Hotline, Inc.	100%	11/19/82	Delaware
North Clinton Corporation	100%	3/7/85	Illinois
IRI Logistics, Inc.	100%	3/30/92	Delaware
Medialink International Corp.	100%	1/13/84	California
Information Resources DHC, Inc.	100%	6/21/91	Delaware
IRI Cyprus Holdings, Inc.	100%	9/10/98	Delaware
Information Resources, S.A.	100%		France
IRI Software, Ltd.	100%	2/11/82	United Kingdom
IRI Software B.V.	100%		The Netherlands
Information Resources, GmbH	100% (through IRI Software B.V.)		Germany

Name of Subsidiary	Percentage of Ownership	Date Acquired or Created	State/Country of Incorporation
IRI Apollo K.K.	100%		Japan
IRI Hellas, S.A.	100% (through IRI Greek Holdings, Inc.)		Greece
Information Resources de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.	100%	3/15/94	Mexico
IRI InfoScan S.r.l.	100%		Italy
Information Resources New Zealand	100%	11/11/93	New Zealand
Information Resources Australia Pty Limited	100%	3/26/93	Australia
Panel Pazur Arastirma ve Dansimanlik A.S.	100%	6/14/93	Republic of Turkey

#### PATENT LICENSES

None

532746-1

#### **PATENTS**

#### REGISTERED U.S. PATENTS \*

Title of Invention	<b>Country</b>	Patent No.	<b>Application Date</b>	<u>Issue Date</u>
Broadcast Channel Substitution Method and Apparatus	U.S.	5,389,964	12/30/92	2/14/95
Cable Television with Controlled Signal Substitution	U.S.	4,331,974	10/21/80	5/25/82
Cable Television with Multi-Event Signal Substitution	U.S.	RE-33,808	8/28/85	1/28/92
Panelist Response Scanning System	U.S.	4,331,973	10/21/80	5/25/82
Signal Matching Signal Substitution	U.S.	4,733,301	6/26/87	3/22/88
Tuned Signal Detector for use with a Radio Frequency Receiver	U.S.	5,404,161	7/27/93	4/4/95
Shopping Cart Display System**	U.S.	4973952	9/21/87	11/27/90

<sup>\*</sup> Some of the above patents have expired by operation of law. With the possible exception of the Panelist Response Scanning System, to the best of our knowledge, IRI is not currently using the underlying technology.

#### Abandoned U.S. Patents \*

Title of Invention	Country	Patent No.	Application Date	<u>Issue Date</u>
Tuned Signal Detector for use with a Radio Frequency Receiver	U.S.	5,510,859	12/7/94	4/23/96
Passive Data Collection System for Market Research Data	U.S.	5,490,060	11/13/90	2/6/96
Fast Tuning Control for a Television System	U.S.	4,748,684	6/29/87	5/31/88
Cable Television with Multi-Event Signal Substitution	U. <b>S</b> .	4,404,589	10/21/80	9/13/83

<sup>\*</sup> To the best of our knowledge, IRI is not currently using the underlying technology.

532746-1

<sup>\*\*</sup> A patent search uncovered this patent; however our records are incomplete as to the nature or use of this patent.

#### Pending U.S. Patents \*

Title of Invention	Country	Patent No.	Application Date	<u>Issue Date</u>
Television Distribution System for Signal Substitution	U.S.	N/A	10/13/99	N/A
Television Distribution System for Signal Substitution	U.S.	N/A	8/7/96	N/A
Television Distribution System for Signal Substitution	U.S.	N/A	6/6/01	N/A

<sup>\*</sup> These patent applications cover IRI's BehaviorScan methodology for performing commercial substitution via a node-targetable scheme as opposed to household-targetable scheme

#### Registered Foreign Patents \*

Title of Invention	Country	Patent No.	Application Date	Issue Date
Signal Matching Signal Substitution	EPC	270630	5/29/87	5/17/95
Signal Matching Signal Substitution **	Germany	270630	5/29/87	5/17/95
Signal Matching Signal Substitution	UK	270630	5/29/87	5/17/95
Characterized Fast Tuning Control for a Television System	Canada	1315901	11/27/87	4/6/96

<sup>\*</sup> With the possible exception of the German Signal Matching patent referenced herein (see note below), to the best of our knowledge, IRI is not currently using the underlying technology.

#### **Pending Foreign Patents**

Title of Invention	Country	Patent No. A	Application Date	e Issue Date
Television Distribution System for Signal Substitution	Canada	N/A	7/15/97	N/A

532746-1

<sup>\*\*</sup> Our files indicate that, pursuant to a 1986 joint venture, IRI may have granted one of its former joint venture partners, an GfK AG predecessor company, an exclusive license to use certain then existing BehaviorScan technology in Germany. This license may have included the above-referenced technology which covers television converter boxes. GfK AG or an affiliate may still be using similar technology for its testing services business in Germany. Our files are not complete in this matter.

Television Distribution System for Signal Substitution	EPC (UK, Italy, France, Germany, Netherlands and Spain)	N/A	3/8/99	N/A
	and Spain)			

# Abandoned Foreign Patents\*

Title of Invention	Country	Patent No.	<b>Application Date</b>	<u>Issue Date</u>
Signal Matching Signal Substitution	Austria	270630	5/29/87	5/17/95
Signal Matching Signal Substitution	Belgium	270630	5/29/87	5/17/95
Signal Matching Signal Substitution	France	270630	5/29/87	5/17/95
Signal Matching Signal Substitution	Italy	270630	5/29/87	5/17/95
Signal Matching Signal Substitution	Japan	2535043	5/29/87	6/27/96
Signal Matching Signal Substitution	Luxembourg	270630	5/29/87	5/17/95
Signal Matching Signal Substitution	Netherlands	270630	5/29/87	5/17/95
Signal Matching Signal Substitution	Sweden	270630	5/29/87	5/17/95
Signal Matching Signal Substitution	Switzerland	270630	5/29/87	5/17/95
Fast Tuning Control for a Television System	Canada	1278887	6/2/87	1/8/91
Characterized Fast Tuning Control for a Television System	France	273031	6/3/86	unknown
Characterized Fast Tuning Control for a Television System **	Germany	273031	6/3/86	unknown
Characterized Fast Tuning Control for a Television System	UK	273031	6/3/86	10/13/93
Passive Data Collection System for Market Research Data	Australia	613741	2/28/89	1/8/92
Passive Data Collection System for Market Research Data	Canada	1301346	2/28/89	5/19/92

- \* With the possible exception of the German Characterized Fast Tuning patent referenced herein (see note below), to the best of our knowledge, IRI is not currently using the underlying technology.
- \*\* Our files indicate that, pursuant to a 1986 joint venture, IRI may have granted one of its former joint venture partners, an GfK AG predecessor company, an exclusive license to use certain then existing BehaviorScan technology in Germany. This license may have included the above-referenced technology. GfK AG or an affiliate may still be using similar technology for its testing services business in Germany. Our files are not complete in this matter.

zi.

## TRADEMARK LICENSES

None

532746-1

#### **DOMAIN NAMES**

beerinfousa.com

behaviorscan.com

behaviorscan.biz

behaviorscan.info

cpgnetwork.com

cpgnetworks.com

emarkitservice.com

inforbeerusa.com

infopro.biz

infoproservice.com

infores.gr

iri.de

infores.it

infores.nl

iri.es

infores.co.uk

infores.com

informationresourcesglobal.com

informationresourcesinc.com

in formation resources on line.com

infoscan.biz

infoscan.info

infoscanadvantage.biz

infoscanreview.com

infoscanreviews.com

infoscanservice.com

iriknowledgegroup.com

iriresearch.com

iriwatch.com

iriworld.com

iriworldwide.com

knowledgegroup.biz

knowledgegroup.com

paneldata.com

planogram.com

promoprophet.com

shoppershotline.com

tradepromotion.com

varietyplanner.com

532746-1

#### **DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS**

# Deposit Accounts with Harris Trust and Savings Bank:

294-009-6
30089-294-009-6
55533-294-009-6
294-077-3
294-003-9
294-019-5
444-580-5

532746-1

**RECORDED: 07/15/2002**